
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee

Members of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held Virtually on Thursday, 8 October 2020 at 7.30 pm 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details on how 
Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the Agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking - Presentation :  Detective 
Inspector Kris Eberlein (Serious Organised Crime Unit and MSHT Team) 

Presentation

6. Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 2020-2023 - Kath Donald, 
Community Safety Unit 

(Pages 9 - 36)

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


7. Local Policing Update - Acting Chief Inspector/Area Commander Craig 
West (North Kent Police) (verbal report) 

Verbal Report

8. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel  (links to the following items are 
provided for information only): 

Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 6 February 2020, please click the 
link below:
Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 6.2.20

Agenda Pack for the Panel meeting held on 8 September 2020.  This 
Agenda Pack also includes the PCC’s Annual Report 2019-20, please 
click the link below:
Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 8.9.20

9. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in private

None at the time of publication

Members

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Emma Morley
Leslie Pearton
Lauren Sullivan
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Substitutes: To be notified

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g8168/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Feb-2020%2014.00%20Kent%20and%20Medway%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panel.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g8168/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Feb-2020%2014.00%20Kent%20and%20Medway%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panel.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g8617/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Sep-2020%2010.00%20Kent%20and%20Medway%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panel.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/g8617/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Sep-2020%2010.00%20Kent%20and%20Medway%20Police%20and%20Crime%20Panel.pdf?T=10


1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 21 January 2020                                  7:30pm

Present:

Cllr Steve Thompson (Chair)  
Cllr Baljit Hayre (Vice-Chair)     

Cllrs: Derek Ashenden 
Helen Ashenden 
Ejaz Aslam 
John Caller 
Aaron Elliott 
Brian Francis 
Gary Harding 
Nirmal Khabra 
Emma Morley 
Leslie Pearton 
Lauren Sullivan 
Frank Wardle 

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities) 
Kath Donald
Sean Steer

Strategic Manager (CSU)
Operational Manager (CSU) 

Neil Loudon Chief Inspector, Kent Police 
Jackie Hyland Choices (Domestic Abuse Services) 
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)  

72. Apologies 

No apologies of absence were received.  

73. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2019 were signed by the Chair. 

74. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest. 

75. Step Change Project (Presentation followed by question and answer 
session) 

The Committee received a presentation from Jackie Hyland, a representative of Choices 
which specialise in Domestic Abuse Services, informing them of the work of the project that 
supports victims of domestic abuse with complex needs and their children (please see 
supplementary).  

Following the detailed presentation, Jackie Hyland fielded questions and comments from the 
Committee Members: 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.01.2020

2

 Some victims of domestic abuse do not come forward as they think they will be 
judged negatively and others do not understand what is being offered or simply do 
not want to engage in any way 

 Choices works in a multi-agency approach, signposting the services at schools and 
other agencies so that parents with struggling children and victims are more informed 
of the help that is available to people in their situations 

 The refuge accommodation located in Gravesham and Dartford is designed for 
young women aged 18-25 who have been victims of domestic abuse; the 
accommodation is also suited to house their children if they have any  

 Most often, schools or Early Help will refer domestic abuse victims to Choices as 
they do not want the help of social services. For a victim to receive help they must 
give their consent so if they refuse assistance from Early Help then they will refer 
them to Choices  

 Young parents with children that are struggling are also helped by Choices as many 
children suffer from abusive relationships between their parents; in many examples 
the local schools have recognised arising issues and have contacted Choice’s so that 
assistance can be offered to the families  

 Th
[...]
nt Youth Crime and Town Centre Crime.

The Chair informed the Committee that the two Chairs of each Topic Review Group had 
decided that the Town Centre Crime review group would be deferred until May 2020 
following the decision made last week at Overview Scrutiny to defer one of their reviews to 

Page 7



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 21.01.2020

6

May 2020. The reasons for the deferrals were due to officer resources being stretched too 
thin and asking too much of GBC partners in such a short amount of time. 

The Assistant Director (Communities) advised that the Terms of Reference were stated in 
the report as well as the nominations to each Topic Review Group. The next stage will be 
agreeing dates for the review group meetings and discussing a workplan as well contacting 
all of the necessary partners to take part in the meetings. 

The Committee agreed: 

1. The Terms of Reference for both Topic Review Groups 

2. The composition of the Topic Review Sub-Groups listed in the report 

3. The Knife and Violent Youth Crime Topic Review  Sub-Group will move forward 
and a date for its first meeting will be chosen following the conclusion of the 
meeting 

That a start with the Town Centre Crime Topic Review Sub-Group be deferred until May 
2020. 

78. Kent & Medway Police and Crime Panel Full Agenda (21 November 2019 
– latest published) 

The Committee was presented with the agenda and minutes for the Kent and Medway 
Police and Crime Panel meeting held on Tuesday, 24 September 2019. 

It was queried by a Member if Gravesham were likely to be a part of the mini cadet scheme. 

The Chief Inspector, Kent Police advised that the scheme was currently sitting with the 
Superintendent who was reviewing the logistics of the scheme. However, the Committee 
were advised that if the scheme was progressed then a pilot would be tested in Gravesham 
and Dartford. 

The Committee noted the information contained within the report. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:50pm. 

Page 8



1

Classification: Public 
Key Decision:  No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Date: 8 October 2020

Reporting officer: Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)

Subject: Modern Slavery Strategy 2020-23

Purpose and summary of the report:
This report provides the Committee with a Strategy that aims to increase our understanding of 
modern slavery in our area and that offers an approach that will enable the Council to fulfil its 
statutory obligations as a First Responder organisation.  The Strategy supports the Council’s wider 
Safeguarding agenda and will ensure that we have procedures in place that are robust and will 
withstand scrutiny. The Strategy was presented as a draft to the Community and Leisure Cabinet 
Committee on 15 September 2020 and was fully supported.

Recommendations:

The Committee is asked to:

i) Consider and comment upon the content of the Strategy. 

1. Introduction

1.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 introduced a range of measures to improve the level of 
protection offered to victims of slavery and to ensure that local agencies have the powers 
they need to pursue, disrupt and bring to justice those engaged in modern slavery, human 
trafficking, servitude and forced or compulsory labour.
  

1.2 s.52 of the Act created a new ‘duty to notify’ for Local Authorities i.e. a duty to report a 
potential victim of slavery or trafficking to the Home Office through the National Referral 
Mechanism (NRM), the current process in the UK for victim identification and support.  This 
process also identifies Councils as First Responders (together with other public bodies 
including Police, UK Border Force, the Gangmasters Labour Abuse Authority and several 
NGOs including the Salvation Army).  Therefore, as a First Responder, our Council has a 
duty to notify the Home Office if anyone working within the Council (including Members), 
identifies a person with indicators suggesting that they may have been trafficked or are 
enslaved. The Strategy provides full details of our legal responsibilities both in respect of 
the duty to notify and the support that then needs to be provided to the potential victim.  

1.3 The Strategy outlines specific measures that will ensure that good practice is being adopted 
and developed to improve our capacity as a First Responder organisation to react promptly 
and with clarity when cases come to light.  It is intended as a fully-coordinated approach 
that is built upon the 4 Ps framework stipulated in the Government’s Modern Slavery 
Strategy: Pursue, Prevent, Protect and Prepare.  A number of strategic priorities and 
objectives that address each of the 4 Ps are contained within the Strategy and can be found 
at pages 7-9.

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



2

2. The need for a new approach  

2.1 Since the coming into force of the Modern Slavery Act 2015, the Council has been 
proactive in taking on board its responsibilities.  Several cycles of training have been 
organised by the Community Safety Unit and successfully delivered by the charity, Stop 
The Traffik, to frontline Council staff and representatives of partner agencies.  The Council 
has also produced and published, on an annual basis, a Modern Slavery Statement 
explaining the steps the Council takes to avoid the presence of modern slavery in any of its 
supply chains.  Modern slavery and trafficking feature within the Council’s internal 
Safeguarding Policy and the issue has consistently been retained as a priority within the 
Dartford and Gravesham Community Safety Partnership’s Community Safety Strategy.  

2.2 However, modern slavery remains (both nationally and locally) a largely hidden crime and 
the full extent of it is unknown, a matter largely exacerbated by the reluctance of victims, for 
a host a reasons provided in the Strategy, to report their experiences.  There also remains 
a lack of appreciation amongst the general public that this type of criminali
[...]
.5 The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) and the Assistant Director (Housing 
Services) have consulted with colleagues from the Kent Police Serious Crime Directorate 
and Porchlight (Homelessness charity) and the Strategy has been produced with their 
assistance and support.  The Strategy was considered and fully supported at the 
Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee meeting on 15 September 2020 and has been 
formally approved.  It is hoped that the Strategy can be publicly launched in the week 
leading to 18 October which is National Anti-Slavery Day 2020.  This may attract some 
media coverage which whilst clearly positive in showing the Council to be acting 
proactively, will also provide an opportunity to raise awareness of modern slavery amongst 
the general public and help to generate a dialogue and discussion about the issue.

2.6 The Strategy itself provides details in respect of governance, accountability and how the 
Strategy will be delivered at an operational level.

Page 10



3

3. Implementation

3.1 The successful implementation of the Strategy will require the support of a multi-agency 
Working Group.  The Community Safety Unit (Strategic Manager) has already been in 
consultation with a core group of key partners who have expressed their willingness to be 
involved in this new project.  The Unit will take responsibility for coordinating and 
administering the bi-monthly or quarterly meetings of the Working Group and the project will 
be led by the Strategic Manager and the CSU’s Lead Safeguarding Officer on behalf of the 
Council.

3.2 A detailed Action Plan based on the priorities and objectives contained within the Strategy 
will be developed that will structure the activity of the Working Group and ensure that focus 
is retained.  This will be a live working document (not for public dissemination) that will also 
enable progress to be regularly monitored and allow performance to be fed back to the 
Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee, the Community Safety Partnership and the 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee.

3.3 Much of the activity will not require additional financial resourcing and it is anticipated that 
funds available through the internal Community Safety Unit working budget will be able to 
accommodate any necessary expenditure.  Should it transpire that further funding is 
required than currently anticipated, the Community Safety Unit may request to use some of 
its Crime Reduction Grant available via the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office to 
support this initiative.  Modern slavery and human trafficking have been flagged as issues 
of particular concern during the period of Covid-19 and lockdown; it is possible that Central 
Government may make funding available to support activity to address the issue in the not 
too distant future.  In this event, having a Strategy in place and a multi-agency Working 
Group already established (including charitable organisations as well as statutory agencies) 
will place us in a good position to be able to bid for funding to support our work.

Page 11



4

APPENDIX 1
IMPLICATIONS                                                                                                             
Legal The Council has a statutory obligation to work with partner agencies to address 

crime and ASB and SOC (Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and Serious Organised 
Crime Act 2015).  It has specific duties as a First Responder agency and as 
contained within s.52 Modern Slavery Act 2015.

Finance and 
Value for Money

Delivery of the Strategy has a resource implication in terms of officer time in 
pulling together the proposed Action Plan that will support the Strategy and 
coordination of activity.  This will be met through the current capacity within the 
CSU (Strategic Manager, Operational Manager, Lead Safeguarding Officer and 
Administrator) as part of daily CSU business.  Some funding to support aspects of 
the project will be capable of being met t
[...]
ds on the 4 Ps framework stipulated in the 
Government’s Modern Slavery Strategy 2014: 
 

Pursue Prosecuting and disrupting individuals and groups responsible for 
modern slavery. 

Prevent Preventing people from engaging in modern slavery, either as victims or 
offenders. 

Protect Strengthening safeguards against modern slavery by protecting 
vulnerable people from exploitation and increasing awareness of and 
resilience against this crime. 

Prepare Reducing the harm caused by modern slavery though improved victim 
identification and enhanced support. 

 
Our vision is to protect our communities from modern slavery and trafficking by focussing on 6 
key priority outcomes: 
 

Priority 1 
To raise awareness and understanding of modern slavery and its effects across Council 
departments and within our local communities 

Priority 2 
To increase reporting of modern slavery by service providers and the general public 

Priority 3 
To ensure Council staff and Members have the right knowledge, skills and processes to act 
confidently 

Priority 4 
To identify, support, protect and empower victims of modern slavery 

Priority 5 
To assist in the identification, disruption and bringing to justice of offenders 

Priority 6 
To have effective governance, processes and clear lines of responsibility 

Page 19



 

8 | P a g e  
 

Strategic Objectives 
 
A series of strategic objectives have been identified linked to each of the priority outcomes 
described earlier.  These also form the basis of an Action Plan that will guide and structure the 
delivery of this Strategy. 
 
Priority 1 
We will raise awareness and understanding of modern slavery and its effects by: 
 

 The pooling of intelligence to help inform the Working Group of the issues most relevant in 
our area.  This will enable the Group to target particular geographical areas, potential 
victim groups and specific operating models used by offenders; 

 Undertaking and promoting appropriate, targeted and intelligence led multi-agency 
campaigns; 

 Developing a package of communications and delivering a consistent message across all 
Council departments, other sectors and for public dissemination; 

 Promoting the existence of the Working Group and its activities to encourage confidence in 
victims of the commitment of local agencies to work together in addressing modern 
slavery.  
 

Priority 2 
We will increase reporting of suspected modern slavery by: 
 

 Making sure that local people are encouraged to report concerns by promoting national as 
well as local services and reporting lines; 

 Ensuring that all Council staff know how to report concerns and are able to advise 
members of the public accordingly; 

 Using targeted campaigns to engage with local people across difference backgrounds to 
overcome any cultural barriers that may prevent the reporting of modern slavery e.g. by 
working with appropriate community groups, faith providers, charitable organisations, that 
have contact with individuals who may be more vulnerable to modern slavery and who do 
not necessarily engage with statutory agencies; 

 Improving awareness of and publicising the support and protection that is available to 
victims to increase confidence to report. 
 

Priority 3 
We will ensure that Council staff and Members have the right knowledge, skills and processes to 
act confidently by: 
 

 Developing training and resources for Council staff (that can be shared with partner 
agencies) to ensure that everyone understands their legal duties and follows correct 
procedures for protecting victims; 

 Rolling out training using face-to-face and online formats, utilising best practice; 

 Introducing a modern slavery input as part of mandatory training for all new Council staff 
as part of their induction programme; 

 Ensuring that Council members are offered training and are aware of services to be able to 
advise any constituents who may raise modern slavery concerns with them; 

Page 20



 

9 | P a g e  
 

 Ensuring that businesses and agencies working with the Council understand their legal 
responsibilities to prevent modern slavery occurring in any supply chains. 
 

Priority 4 
We will identify, support, protect and empower victims by: 
 

 Testing and adopting referral pathways that best meet victims’ needs (including 
considering how we can most effectively provide immediate support at crisis point and 
longer-term protection, both within and outside of the National Referral Mechanism); 

 Ensuring that there is collaboration and ‘joined-up’ working between different services 
supporting victims (particularly between Council departments); 

 Exploring the potential for working with survivors who may be willing to provide peer 
support e.g. through the establishing of a locally-based peer support group. 
 

Priority 5 
We will assist in the identification, disruption and bringing to justice of offenders by: 
 

 Supporting multi-agency operations with partners; 

 Ensuring that intelligence/information received by the Council is shared promptly with 
appropriate partners; 

 Via the Working Group, identify and develop tactics to disrupt the activity of offenders; 

 Identify and apply best practice to increase the number of offenders being charged and 
convicted for modern slavery crimes and to effectively publicise successful prosecutions. 
 

Priority 6 
We will have effective governance, processes and lines of responsibility by: 
 

 Establishing a multi-agency Modern Slavery Working Group with clear terms of reference; 

 Ensuring progress in the delivery of this Strategy and its’ Action Plan is regularly monitored 
reported to the Gravesham Serious Organised Crime Panel and Community Safety 
Partnership; 

 Ensuring that actions taken are evaluated to establish ‘what works’ to continuously 
develop local best practice. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

10 | P a g e  
 

What do we mean by Modern Slavery? 

 
A prerequisite for impro
[...]
rganisations that have first hand knowledge of the issues to be addressed. 
 
The Action Plan will remain a live document that will be subject to amendment according to 
intelligence, evidence and data and the potential changing needs of victims.  The Plan will, 
however, provide structure, direction and enable the Working Group to remain focussed on the 
strategic objectives.  Progress against the Plan will be monitored at the quarterly meetings and will 
also be fed back to the Gravesham Serious Organised Crime Panel (GSOCP) and the local 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for the purposes of accountability. 
 
Core Membership of the Working Group 
 

 Gravesham Borough Council  

 Kent Police 

 Porchlight 

 Choices 

 Rethink Mental Illness  

 Kent Equality Cohesion Council 
 

Gravesham’s Community Safety Unit (CSU) will take responsibility for the coordination of the 
activity of the Working Group and providing progress reports to the GSOCP and CSP.  It will also 
undertake the administration of the quarterly meetings and host them. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

‘Slavery is founded on the selfishness of man’s nature; 
opposition to it on his love of justice.’ 
  

                                                                   Abraham Lincoln  
 

 
  

Page 34



 

23 | P a g e  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 2020-2023 - Kath Donald, Community Safety Unit
	MSHT Strategy 2020-2023 Final




Minutes of the meeting


1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Thursday, 8 October 2020 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Baljit Hayre (Chair)
Cllr Christina Rolles (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Helen Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Aaron Elliott
Brian Francis
Gary Harding
Emma Morley
Leslie Pearton
Lauren Sullivan
Tony Rana
Frank Wardle

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)
Sean Steer Operational Manager (Community Safety Unit)
Craig West Acting Chief Inspector, Kent Police
Kris Eberlein Detective Inspector, Kent Police
Stacey Chapman Sergeant, Kent Police
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

79. Apologies 

No apologies for absence were received.

80. Minutes 

The Chair highlighted that at the last meeting of the Committee on 21 January 2020; the 
Town Centre Crime Review was deferred to May 2020 but this has been deferred again due 
to the pandemic.

Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Chair of the Knife and Youth Crime Review) advised that a useful multi-
disciplinary meeting on 6 March 2020 with representatives from the Police, Schools, KCC, 
Voluntary Sector and GBC.  

The Assistant Director (Communities) confirmed that the Knife and Youth Crime Review 
meeting was very positive and there is a real commitment to meet and share actions which 
will tie into future work with the Youth Intervention Panel.



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 8.10.2020

2

The Assistant Director (Communities) advised that the two topic reviews have been deferred 
for the time being but their timing will be revisited at the appropriate stage and brought back 
to the Committee. However, the work already completed will be taken forward with working 
groups and the partnerships that are already in place.

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 January 2020 were signed by the Chair.

81. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Leslie Pearton declared an “Other Interest” in Item 5: Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking – Presentation, Item 6: Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 2020-2023, 
Item 7: Local Policing Update and Item 8: Kent & Medway Police and Crime Panel as his 
daughter is a Prison Officer based at Cookham Wood.

82. Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking - Presentation 

The Committee received a presentation on Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking (MSHT) 
by Detective Inspector Kris Eberlein and Sergeant Stacey Chapman that included the 
following:

 Section 1 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 - Slavery, servitude and forced or 
compulsory labour

 Section 2 of the of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 – Human Trafficking
 There is no one type of Modern Slavery; Exploitation, Recruitment, Transit, Control, 

Money.
 Barrier to disclosing; Lack of awareness that they are a victim, Unaware that help is 

available, Language barriers, Controlled movement, Fear of repercussions (to 
themselves or family)Lack of trust in authorities etc.

 Serious Crime Directorate – Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking (MSHT) Team 
will investigate all MSHT offences that have been identified as within the remit of 
serious and organised criminality and/or of a complex nature. The team deal with 
Modern Slavery not organised immigration.

 Kent MSHT statistical overview 2019 – 2020:
- 2019: 414 Investigations, 250 National Referral Mechanisms (NRM’s) 25 Arrests
- 2020: 138 Investigations, 96 National Referral Mechanisms (NRM’s) 26 Arrests
The drop in statistics is mainly due to the pandemic.

 The top 3 nationalities for victims safeguarded throughout 2019 were:
- British: 25%
- Vietnamese: 11%
- Romanian: 10%

Detective Inspector Kris Eberlein and Sergeant Stacey Chapman highlighted current 
investigations and concluded cases to the Committee.

Detective Inspector Kris Eberlein and Sergeant Stacey Chapman fielded questions from the 
Committee and highlighted the following:

 Convicted criminals are stripped of their assets.
 Section 45 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 does provide some safeguarding for 

people involved in MSHT cases and recognises that they can be both suspects and 
victims.



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 8.10.2020

3

 People have to give their consent to enter into the National Referral Mechanism this 
is a big barrier coupled with the victim not understanding they are a victim.

 The high percentage of British victims safeguarded throughout 2019 mainly relates to 
County Lines.

 The MHST Team are working with the County Lines Team and Operation Aidant 
which focuses on child exploitation and child trafficking. Work has begun with 
secondary schools to raise awareness.

Detective Inspector Kris Eberlein and Sergeant Stacey Chapman offered to provide First 
Responder training to all Members which the Committee supported.

The Committee thanked the Police for all their good work and offered their sympathies for 
the loss of their colleagues whilst in service.

The Committee noted the presentation.

83. Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 2020-2023 

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) presented the Committee with a Strategy 
that aims to increase understanding of modern slavery in our area and that offers an 
approach that will enable the Council to fulfil its statutory obligations as a First Responder 
organisation. The Strategy supports the Council’s wider Safeguarding agenda and will 
ensure that we have procedures in place that are robust and will withstand scrutiny. The 
Strategy was presented as a draft to the Community and Leisure Cabinet Committee on 15 
September 2020 and was fully supported.

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) drew Members attention to the 6 key 
priority outcomes:

Priority 1
To raise awareness and understanding of modern slavery and its effects across Council
departments and within our local communities

Priority 2
To increase reporting of modern slavery by service providers and the general public

Priority 3
To ensure Council staff and Members have the right knowledge, skills and processes to act
confidently

Priority 4
To identify, support, protect and empower victims of modern slavery

Priority 5
To assist in the identification, disruption and bringing to justice of offenders

Priority 6
To have effective governance, processes and clear lines of responsibility

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) highlighted the following: 
 The legal framework and strategy are combined in one document so it can be used 

as a reference tool



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 8.10.2020

4

 The Strategy will be supported by a detailed action plan
 The draft Action Plan should be completed in the next 2 to 3 weeks 
 The Council are working closely with Kent Police and Porchlight; they will be key 

partners of a small  Modern Slavery working group.
 Work will be coordinated through the CSU. The lead safeguarding officer at GBC will 

work with the Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) to get the group 
established. The group will report back report to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee, the Community Safety Partnership and Community and Leisure Cabinet 
Committee.

 There will be a joint press release for the Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 
2020-2023 that will coincide with Anti-Slavery Day on 18 October 2020

The Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) fielded questions from the Committee and 
highlighted the following:

 The CSU recently had made an NRM referral in respect of an individual is believed to 
be a potential victim of labour exploitation. A separate couple had been victims of 
labour exploitation and the Council put them in emergency temporary 
accommodation whilst Porchlight completed the NRM. The couple have been given a 
reasonable grounds decision and are being supported through the Salvation Army. 

 The CSU completed the individual’s NRM referral last week and the decision is still 
awaited.

 There is currently no additional funding available to support the strategy but now the 
Council has a strategy and will soon have an action plan and working group, this is a 
good structure to support a consortium bid, should the opportunity arise.

The Committee thanked the Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit) and noted the 
Gravesham Modern Day Slavery Strategy 2020-2023.

84. Local Policing Update 

The Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West provided the Committee with a Local Policing Update 
that included the following:

 These have been challenging times; Kent Police have showed resilience and 
provided a good service with several changes in place such as; community 
engagement online and chat sessions over Twitter

 Call demand for service: early lockdown saw significant drops in all calls. Calls are 
now back up to where they were before lockdown, maybe slightly higher.

 Recorded levels of acquisitive crime (burglary, robbery etc) have fallen, homes are 
safer, more people are working from home, and there are less people out on street.

 There have been drops in shoplifting offences.
 The have been rises in Domestic Abuse; people are at home together for longer 

periods, financial worries. Work has been done with ‘hidden victims’ with checks on 
people’s welfare.

 Serious violence levels have dropped.
 Kent Police are working with the Metropolitan  Police, British Transport Police, 

Spotters (Intelligence Officers) 
 Knife Arches and dog detection are being utilised. 
 There’s been a significant rise in ASB reporting due to Covid breaches (large 

gatherings and people without face masks) being recorded as ASB.



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 8.10.2020

5

 Community Policing Team: have an operation dealing with nuisance use of vehicles / 
antisocial off-road riding.  Several warning notices have been issued, vehicles 
seized, this will continue throughout the year.

 Human Trafficking:  there is an operation coming up regarding sex workers, local 
brothels and supporting victims.

 Community Protection Notices: Antisocial Alcohol, Begging etc
 Criminal Behaviour Orders and closure orders for premises
 First charge and conviction for a Covid breach resulted in a £400 fine
 PC Wood has joined the Town Centre Policing team in Gravesend.
 Target Organised Crime Group in Gravesend - arrested 5 members last week, seized 

several vehicles, this is an ongoing investigation 
 Kent Police are rising to the challenge and thank all partners who have been involved 

and provided support including the CSU and local Councillors.

Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West confirmed that he has received a promotion to Chief 
Inspector and will be moved from the Gravesham area. The new Chief Inspector will start in 
November and there will be a comprehensive handover. Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West
thanked officers and Councillors for their support and stated that he had enjoyed working 
with everyone.

Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West fielded questions from the Committee and highlighted the 
following:

 The Police regularly liaise with the management at the Gravesend branch of 
McDonalds and the GBC licensing team. The hours of working shifts for the Police 
will be extended to cover the early part of the evening.

 Electric Scooters are on the Police’s radar.  A decision being is being made centrally 
as to what approach the Police will take.

 Analysts look at Police data and attempt to weed out what is ASB and what is a 
Covid breach.

 Police Body Cameras are working really well. The technology / equipment has been 
upgraded and is now a lot quicker to download. The equipment is being used in court 
and to record crime scenes.

The Committee and Officers congratulated Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West and Chief 
Inspector Neil Loudon for their promotions.

The Committee thanked Acting Chief Inspector, Craig West for the Local Policing Update.

85. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel Full Agenda (21 November 
2019 - latest published) 

The Committee was presented with the minutes for the Kent and Medway Police and Crime 
Panel meeting held on Thursday, 6 February 2020 and the agenda pack for the Panel 
meeting on Tuesday 8 September 2020, which included the PCC’s Annual Report 2019-20

The Committee noted the information contained within the minutes and agenda pack. 

Close of Meeting 

The meeting ended at 9.10pm


